

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 17-1101, 17-1106, and 17-1107 (consolidated)

NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Anand R. Viswanathan
Attorney

For Respondent Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

FINAL BRIEF: NOVEMBER 21, 2017

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Addressing Filing and Issues Raised At Technical Conference, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 156 FERC ¶ 61,180 (2016), R. 102, JA 441; and
2. Order On Rehearing and Compliance, *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 158 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2017), R. 132, JA 861.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. THE RELEVANT FINANCIAL PRODUCTS.....	4
A. Congestion Hedging Products In PJM	4
B. Congestion Revenue Shortfalls In PJM	11
III. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	14
A. PJM’s Filing	14
B. The Commission’s Orders.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE FINANCIAL RIGHTS MARKET DESIGN SHOULD BE REVISED.....	22
A. The Commission Reasonably Found Changed Circumstances In The Increasingly Dire Funding Problem	22
B. The Commission Fully Explained Why Eliminating Real-Time Cost Imbalances From The Settlement Of Financial Transmission Rights Is Just And Reasonable	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. The Commission’s Determination Is Consistent With Commission Precedent On Financial Transmission Rights And With The Federal Power Act.....	34
1. The Commission’s Decision Is Consistent With The Design Of Financial Transmission Rights	34
2. The Commission’s Decision Is Consistent With The Federal Power Act.....	39
3. The Commission Did Not Abdicate Its Regulatory Authority Over Financial Transmission Rights	40
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT PJM MUST ALLOCATE AUCTION RIGHTS BY ACTUAL SYSTEM USAGE.....	42
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REJECTED PJM’S PROPOSAL TO END NETTING.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14-15, 31
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 205 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23, 34
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>E. Niagara Pub. Power All. & Pub. Power Coal. v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28, 34
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
* <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	3, 4, 19, 21, 28, 29, 31, 34, 39, 49
<i>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28-29

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	4
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 35
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>N.C. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 28
<i>Orangeburg v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ky. v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 21, 22, 30, 34, 44, 46, 51
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34, 49
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 21, 33
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2007).....	32
<i>Final Order in Response to a Petition from Certain Indep. Sys. Operators</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 19,880 (2013).....	41
<i>Final Order Regarding Sw. Power Pool, Inc. Application To Exempt Specified Transaction</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 73,065 (2016).....	42
<i>*FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2013).....	12, 22-24, 26, 33, 38
<i>FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2015).....	12, 38
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997).....	35, 36
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2003).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2006).....	11
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2007).....	48, 49
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,344 (2015).....	5-11, 14-16, 37, 43
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016).....	38
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,180 (2016).....	6, 8-14, 16-18, 23-24, 26-28, 31, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42-51
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2017).....	13, 18, 24, 27, 29-33, 35, 39-42, 44-46, 48-51
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS:</u>	
<i>FERC Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (Nov. 2015), https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/ energy-primer.pdf	5-6, 7, 9, 10, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	21
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. §824d	3, 14, 15, 47
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	2, 3, 14, 19, 23, 25, 47
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	3
Section 217, 16 U.S.C. § 824q	46, 50
Section 217(a)(2)-(3), 16 U.S.C. § 824q(a)(2)-(3)	6-7
Section 217(b)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(2).....	39
Section 217(b)(4), 16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4).....	3-4, 40
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b)	22
